
CLERK OF HANNIBAL COURT OF COW!ON PLEAS: Section 11812 , Laws 
1933, providing for 
appoi nt ment of deputies 
is applicable to Hanni­
bal Court of Common 
Pleas . ~,'?/ 

A..,r i l az , 1935 . 

~r. Ed. H. 1oore 
Clerk of Hannio~l Court of Conmon Pleas 
Hnnni bal , Missouri . 

Dear J ir : 

Thi s a cknowledges recei~t of your letter of re­
cent ~ate requesting an opi ni on f rom 'hi s of f ice whi ch 
r eads as follows : 

~ What I would like to know it is 
t hat this b ei ng a Cour t of reoord , 
and the l aYyers t ell Je t hat it is 
s ixth i n t he St at e , as to vol~ e of 
business and , I have l~d to nay t he 
deputy f or four years t o the a . .1t . 
of t wenty five hundred dol lrra, and 
under the sess ion acta of 1033 the 
court cut t he salary f i ve hundred 
dollars e.n.... ant ne to still -,ay the 
deput y and I just oan not afford t o 
do i t , and no one percon OPn do the 
o~k fo T you cannot be in t wo olacea 

a t oy~ce I n rt givi ng nine to ten houro 
r dny I don ' t 1nd t he r oTk but do 
not l i ke t o ~ve t he ork not ae~ t up 
'hich one ?er t::on 1 not abl e to do , as 

I Te~d the ~t~ tutea CouTts of recor d 
are allowed deput y or de utie nuffi­
cient t o kee~ t he wo~k up i n od nd 
ef f icient ~anner . No i f t here i s no 
wny out I wil l have to l et i t drar . for 
t~e salery no i s not suffi cient. th~nk-
1n~ you in advance for any hel~ o~ i n­
for ation I r emain . Q 

Th i s denv.rtment in an ou1n1on -rece"ltly rendered 
t o Hono?avl e .~lt eT G • . t i l lwcll , PT~necut1n~ At torney , 
Ma:r1on County , ! r nnibal , issouri, under da.te of J enuary 
31 , 1 .;~ 35 , ruled t hat tho.t Dart of .ection 14563 , n . 3 . , o . 
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1939 whicn f i xes t he annual co ~enaation of t he Clerk of 
t he fiann ibal Court of Co ... on i'l eaa a t 't o t housand dol lars 
has not been r epealea by i mplica tion and s till governs as to 
t he co roenaati on of t he <nerk of the Hanni bal Court of OoDIIlOn 
Pleas . A copy of sai d op i ni on i s enclosed f or your info rmation. 

aeotiono 14540 to 14563 1nol us1ve of t he A;pnendix of 
t he Revised St a tutes of issour1 , 19~0~ contai ns t he law appl i­
cabl e to t he Hannibal Oourt of Oo. on Fleas . Sect i on 14551 , 
R. s . ~. 1939, nrovidee fo r the el ec t i on of a Cl erk of t he 
Hannibal Court of Oo~on Plea s , and Section 14563 pr ovides 
what s a l ary sa i d clerk shall receive . no provi sion i s cade 
for appoi nt i ng a deputy clerk of said court or llowi ng any 
oomoensa t i on for a deputy clerk . 

Section 11812, Laws of i eeouri , 1933 , p e 371 , 
pr ovi des : 

"Every cler· of a c i rcu.l t court ah:!.ll 
be enti tled to such number of de~uti s 
anu nssi~ tants , to be appoi nt ed by auch 
of f icial , wi t h the apnr oval of t he cir ­
cuit court, £a such court shall dee 
nec essary for t he proapt end proper di s­
charge of t he duti es of hi a office . The 
oircu1' court , i n its order per mitt i ng 
th~ cl er k to apuo i nt a d~uty or as~ 1 atant , 
shftll fix t he comnensat1on of such deput y 
or assis t ant , and shall des i gnat e t he 
peri od of time cuch deput y or assist ant 
may be empl oyed. Ever y such or der shal l 
be ent ered of ~ecord, and a certif i ed 
c~~Y t hereof shall be filed i n t he of f ice 
of the county clerk. Th6 clerk of t he 
circuit cour t may at rny ti e , di scharge 
~ny deputy or aas! ot ant , ~nd may r egulate 
t he t i ::se of hi a or her e::;>l oy ent , and 
'ihe c ircuit court uay , at any t 1-.e , 
modi fy o:r resci nd 1 t s order per rili t t i ng 
any anpo1nt ment t o be de , and mny re­
duce the compenoat1on t heretofore fixed 
by it . " 

The above aect1on refers spec i f i cally t o eTer y cler k 
of a C1rou1t Oour t and do eo not ~ent1on cler ks of t he Courts 
of Oommon Pleas . However , i n t his connec t i on , we call your 
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attention to Section 65G , '{. 9 . Uo . 19i19 , which reads as 
followo : 

· ~~enever the ter~ 1 o1Tcuit Oourt ' 
1s UGM in any law generel to the 
whole state, the a~e shall be con­
strued t o i nclude •courts of co::mon 
uleaa•, unless such const ruction 
~uld be i noonsiotent .tth the eTi­
dent i"ltont of ouoh law, or of sone 
la s,eoi~lly applicable to courts 
of co .on plees . ~ 

Seot1on 11812, su~ra, i s n law gonerr.l to the Yhole 
9tate . In our opinion, to i nclude the words "Courts of Com­
lon Pleas• in said section rould not bE inconsistent with 
the evident i ntent of the l~w or in conflict with any law 
espeo1clly appl icabl e to the kanniba.l Court o! Co . ..;On Pleas . 

It is therefore the on i nion of this dC?artment that 
Oection 11812 , Laws of Ko . 1933 , is ap,)l1oaule to the Hanni­
bal Court of Cor~on Pleas , anG tha t the Olerk of said court 
i s entitled -to such nt ber otdeputiea and assiotantP t o be 
appointed by said clerk ith the approvnl of the county court 
as such court she.ll dee1~ m oessary for t he prompt c:.nd proper 
dismarge of the duties of his office. 

Thi s office , i n e.n O":)in1on ~iven Honora ... l c ' irt P. 
Bryant , Clerk of the Circuit Court , Dunklin County , 1iesouri , 
under date of March 7, 1934 , ruled that the County Court shall 
f ix t he co ~ensation of the deputy circuit clerks and that the 
Cou~ty Court shall pay such deputy f rom t he gener 1 revenue 
fund of the county . e are encloGing a copy of said opi ni on, 
same havi~ been signed by Franklin E. P.eagan , A9&ietant Attorney­
General and an":)roved by Attorney-~eneral , Roy •clittrick . 

APPROVEO : 

T\OY cl<IT'f IJI 
Attorney- General . 

J i:T/afj 

Ve ry truly yours , 

J . • TAYLOR 
Aoe i r tant Attorney- General . 


